## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

NEW ASSIGNMENT

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** Conversion and Change of Name

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
OBC Intermediate Corp.		04/25/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OBC Intermediate LLC
Street Address:	1209 Orange Street
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85058432	ORCHARD BRANDS
Serial Number:	77797863	ORCHARD BRANDS
Serial Number:	77797851	ORCHARD BRANDS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(415)983-1200 Fax Number: Phone: 4159836318

sftrademarks@pillsburylaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Laura C. Gustafson Address Line 1: P.O. Box 7880

Calendar/Docketing Department Address Line 2:

San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94120-7880 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 035062-0397683-43381

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Laura C. Gustafson

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004648 FRAME: 0565

Signature:	/Laura C. Gustafson/			
Date:	10/26/2011			
Total Attachments: 5 source=Certificate of Conversion#page1.tif source=Certificate of Conversion#page2.tif source=Certificate of Conversion#page3.tif source=Certificate of Conversion#page4.tif source=Certificate of Conversion#page5.tif				

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004648 FRAME: 0566

# Delaware

PAGE

## The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A DELAWARE CORPORATION UNDER THE NAME OF "OBC INTERMEDIATE CORP." TO A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "OBC INTERMEDIATE CORP." TO "OBC INTERMEDIATE LLC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2011, AT 12:53 O'CLOCK P.M.

4051152 8100V

110449042

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

AUTHENTY CATION: 8714240

DATE: 04-25-11

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 004648 FRAME: 0567

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 12:53 PM 04/25/2011 FILED 12:53 PM 04/25/2011 SRV 110449042 - 4051152 FILE

#### STATE OF DELAWARE

#### **CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION**

**OF** 

#### OBC INTERMEDIATE CORP.

#### FROM A CORPORATION TO A

#### LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY PURSUANT TO

#### SECTION 18-214 OF THE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ACT

FIRST: The jurisdiction where OBC Intermediate Corp., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), was first formed is the State of Delaware.

SECOND: The jurisdiction where the Corporation was formed immediately prior to filing this

Certificate of Conversion is the State of Delaware.

THIRD: The date the Corporation was first formed is November 8, 2005, under the name of

"Appleseed's Topco, Inc."

FOURTH: The name of the Corporation immediately prior to filing this Certificate of Conversion is

OBC Intermediate Corp.

FIFTH: The name of the Limited Liability Company as set forth in the Certificate of Formation is

OBC Intermediate LLC.

k \* \* \* \*

K&E 18664396.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004648 FRAME: 0568

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized to sign on behalf of the converting Corporation, has executed this Certificate of Conversion on the 25th day of April, 2011.

OBC INTERMEDIATE CORP., a Delaware corporation

By: /s/ Daniel W. Ramsey

Daniel W. Ramsey

Secretary



PAGE 2

# The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND

CORRECT COPY OF CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF "OBC INTERMEDIATE

LLC" FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D.

2011, AT 12:53 O'CLOCK P.M.

4051152 8100V

110449042

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENTY CATION: 8714240

\_\_\_\_\_

DATE: 04-25-11

TRADEMARK REEL: 004648 FRAME: 0570

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 12:53 PM 04/25/2011 FILED 12:53 PM 04/25/2011 SRV 110449042 - 4051152 FILE

#### CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION

OF

#### **OBC INTERMEDIATE LLC**

This Certificate of Formation is being executed as of April 21, 2011, for the purpose of forming a limited liability company pursuant to the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, 6 Del. C. §§ 18-101, et seq.

The undersigned, being duly authorized to execute and file this Certificate of Formation, does hereby certify as follows:

- Name. The name of the limited liability company (the "Company") is 1. OBC Intermediate LLC.
- Registered Office and Registered Agent. The address of its registered office in the State of Delaware is Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, Delaware, 19801. The name of its registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this Certificate of Formation as of the date first above written.

/s/ Daniel W. Ramsey

Daniel W. Ramsey Authorized Person

K&E 18664785.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004648 FRAME: 0571

**RECORDED: 10/26/2011**